## **RESOLUTION NO. 5595**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, TO ADOPT THE FACILITIES MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City desires to find achievable solutions for addressing current and future City facility and space needs;

WHEREAS, several City facilities are undersized and at capacity with no ability to accommodate growth;

WHEREAS, to address City facility and space needs, the City determined that a collaborative City Facility Master Plan that would address deficiencies, anticipate growth and constraints, and reflect organizational culture is needed;

WHEREAS, funding was made available in the City's adopted 2019-2020

Biennial Budget to conduct a planning level effort to identify and develop conceptual solutions and alternatives for addressing City facility and space needs;

WHEREAS, the City Facilities Needs Study and Master Plan project was initiated to conduct the planning level effort and prepare a collaborative Facilities Master Plan;

WHEREAS, the Facilities Needs Study and Master Plan project concluded with a complete draft Facilities Master Plan presented to Council on April 12, 2021;

WHEREAS, the City's proposes adoption of this Facilities Master Plan as attached as Exhibit A to this resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, RESOLVES as follows:

**Section 1.** The Council adopts the Facilities Master Plan attached as Exhibit A to this resolution.

Population No. EEOE

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor is authorized to implement those administrative procedures necessary to carry out the directives of this resolution.

**Section 3.** This Resolution will take effect and be in full force on passage and signatures.

Dated and Signed:	
	CITY OF AUBURN
	NANCY BACKUS, MAYOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Shawn Campbell, MMC, City Clerk	Kendra Comeau, City Attorney